Chemical Florida, Chemical Georgia and Chem-Met was obtained
through borrowing under the Company's credit facility.  The Company
anticipates that the Promissory Notes will be paid with working
capital generated from operations and/or borrowing under the
Company's revolving credit facility with Congress. In connection
with the closing, using funds borrowed by the Company under the
Company's credit facility, the Company also paid an aggregate of
approximately $3,842,560 to satisfy certain obligations of
Chem-Met.

   -21-

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the nine months ended September 30, 1999

   Perma-Fix   ChemCon
   Environmental   Combined   Pro Forma
Amounts in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data   9/30/99(1)   05/31/99(2)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
_______________________________________________   _____________   _____________   ___________   __________
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net revenues   $   32,243   $   8,651   $   -   $  40,894

Cost of goods sold   21,332   6,142   -   27,474
   ____________   _________   __________   __________

   Gross profit   10,911   2,509   -   13,420

Selling, general and administrative expenses   7,147   2,554   -   9,701

Depreciation and amortization   1,887   230   193(3)   2,310
   ____________   _________   __________   ________

   Income (loss) From Operations   1,877   (275)   (193)   1,409

Other income (expense):
   Interest income   34   83   -   117
   Interest expense   (375)   (105)   (197)(4)   (677)
   Other   (31)   (35)   -   (66)
   ____________   _________   _________   ________
   Net income (loss)   1,505   (332)   (390)   783

Preferred Stock dividends   (247)   -   -   (247)

Gain on Preferred Stock Redemption   188   -   -   188
   ___________   __________   __________   ________

   Net income (loss) applicable to
   Common Stock   $   1,446   $   (332)   $   (390)   $   724

   ============   ==========   =========   ========
   __________________________________________________________________________________________

Basic net income per share:   .09   -   -   .04

Number of shares used in computing
   basic net income per share   16,472   -   769(5)   17,241
<FN>
(1)  Represents nine-month actual including ChemCon results since
   acquisition on June 1, 1999.
(2)  Represents the five-month period for ChemCon prior to acquisition